

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL ELGIN

ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Form ZBA-1/2014

REQUIREMENTS FOR A COMPLETE APPLICATION:

Note: Until the Municipality of Central Elgin has received the information and material requested herein (as required under subsections (10.1) and (10.2) of Section 34 and any fee under Section 69(1) of the Planning Act), the application will be deemed incomplete and the time periods referred to in sections 34(10.7) and 34(11) of the Act will not begin. Please ensure your submission includes:

	RECEIVED BAYMENT OFFICE USE BAYMENT Date Stamp - Date Red Kasd:
	MAR 1.4 2024
	Municipality of Central Elgin PER: Fee Paid: YesnyyNo X/
and the last	ree rature responsible

	The completed application form and declarations as required under subsection 34 (10.1) (10.2) of the <i>Planning Act</i> .
	1 digital copy of sketch/plan showing EXISTING and PROPOSED building(s) and structure(s) on subject lands, where applicable. Digital sketch is to include, for each existing and proposed building or structure, the location including setbacks from lot lines, height and dimensions (or floor areas) in metric units. See Section 22 of this application for more detail.
	Application Fee made payable to "The Municipality of Central Elgin". Application Fee amount: \$801.75
	A Letter of Authorization from the Owner (with dated, original signature) OR completion of the Owner's Authorization on page 7, if the Owner is not filing the application.
	Other information identified through Pre-consultation.
Note: Th	LIST THE REPORTS OR STUDIES THAT ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION (supply two copies of each): is section applies to all reports that may have been identified as a result of any pre-application consultation as studies required for a complete application.
Coverl	etter explains the concurrent submission of a consent for severance (lot addition)
and su	bsequent ZBA
About P	re-Consultation
Duiou to	submitting this application for a Zaning Dulau Anandurant to the NA in literation for the Life

Prior to submitting this application for a Zoning By-law Amendment to the Municipality of Central Elgin, a proponent is required to consult with relevant staff. Pre-application consultation is intended to facilitate early discussions between the proponent and staff pertaining to the application, and to allow staff to assist in determining the specific reports, studies and information that may be required to be submitted together with the application form as part of a complete application. Has pre-consultation occurred?: Ves No Date of Pre-Consultation: June 19, 2023

Staff Contact: Kevin McClure

THIS APPLICATION PACKAGE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:

Central Elgin Planning Office

9 Mondamin Street, St. Thomas, Ontario N5P 2T9

Telephone: 519-633-2560 Facsimile: 519-633-6581

Personal information is collected under the authority of the Planning Act and will be used only for the purposes of considering and reviewing your application.



THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL ELGIN

ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT APPLICATION

I/We hereby apply, as outlined in this application, to the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Central Elgin pursuant to the provisions of the Planning Act, for an amendment to the Zoning By-law.

1.	Name of applicant: Adam and Valerie Dukelow and Dukelow Medicine				
	Address:	380 Edith Cavell Boulevard, Port Stanley, N5L 1E6			
	Telephone (home):	519-852-2641 (cell) (business) 226-658-1176 (home)			
	E-Mail:	dukeemerg@gmail.com and valdukelow@rogers.com			
2.	Is the applicant the owne	r of the land? Yes No If no, please provide:			
	Name of owner:				
	Address:				
	Telephone (home):	(business)			
	E-Mail:	(Business)			
	Date Lands Acquired:	· ·			
3.	Name of Agent (if any):	Stephen Cornwell per Cyril J. Demeyere Limited			
	Address:	261 Broadway, Tillsonburg, N4G 4H8			
	Telephone: (home):	(226) 888-9911 (business) (519) 688-1000			
	E-Mail:	tbenjamins@cjdleng.com			
4.	Location of Property ("sub				
	Registered Plan No.:	Lot No.(s): part of Lot 1 and part of lot 25			
	Concession No.:	Lot No.(s):			
	Reference Plan No.:	Part No.(s):			
	Municipal Address:	380,382 and 382A Edith Cavell Boulevard, Port Stanley			
5.	Name a sud adduses of was	hanne beldere of decree on the			
5.		tgagee, holders of charges, or other encumbrances:			
	CIBC 1960 Hyde Park F	Road in London, Ontario N6H5L9			
6.	Municipality of Central Elg	in Official Plan:			
	Designation of the subject				
		on conforms to the Official Plan (add additional pages if necessary):			
		se meets the policies of the Official plan and is not proposed to be changed.			

Current applicable Zoning By-law: Village of Port Stanley Bylaw #1507	Village of Port Stanley Bylaw #1507					
Current applicable zone: R1, R-76, OS3, and DBS	_					
What is the present use(s) of the subject lands? residential						
How long has this use(s) continued on the subject lands? 100+ years	_					
What is the proposed use(s) of the subject lands? Residential	_					
Nature and extent of rezoning requested: To reduce minimum side yard setbacks and increase the maximum floor area for an additional residential unit.	-					
Reason(s) for the requested rezoning: To recognize deficiencies related to a proposed conveyance.	_					
Dimensions of the subject lands: Frontage (m): 19 m on Edith Cavell Boulevard Street/Road/Highwa Depth (m): 152 m Area (m²): 0.38 ha	у					
Access to the subject lands is provided by: A Provincial highway or municipal road that is maintained year-round or other public road; A right of way; or By water (Please provide a description of the parking/docking facilities to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the subject lands and the nearest public road):						
Is the purpose of this application to implement an alteration to the boundary of an area of settlement or to implement a new area of settlement? Yes No If Yes, please provide details of the official plan amendment that deals with the matter:	-					

	380	382	382A
EXISTING	BUILDING 1	BUILDING 2	BUILDING 3
Building type:	Cottage,	Cottage,	Cottage
Length (m):	Varies,	Varies,	Varies
Width (m):	Varies,	Varies,	Varies
Height (m):	2 Storey,	1 Storey,	1 Storey
No. of storeys:	2 Storey,	1 Storey,	1 Storey
Ground floor area (m²):	138.42 square metres	, 83.07 square metres,	117.78 square metres
Gross floor area (m²): N	.A.		
Parking area (m²):	+/- 361 square metres,	+/- 168 square metres, +/- 16	8 square metres(shared)
Setback, front lot line (m):	37.01m,	27.43m,	1.01m
Setback, rear lot line (m):		+/- 105m,	+/-81m
Setback, side lot line (m):		0.40m(west)	1.13m(west)
Setback, side lot line (m):	2.53m(east)	+/-18m(east)	1.73m(east)
Date constructed:	2019,	unknown,	unknown,
Length (m): Width (m): Height (m): No. of storeys: Ground floor area (m²):			
Lake or other water body Other means. Exp	ated piped water system. rated individual or commu	unal well.	

communal septic system, and more than 4500 litre following reports must be provided with this applied. A servicing options report; and A hydrogeological report.	es of efflu		y owned and operated in t will be produced per da		
Storm drainage will be supplied to the subject land Publicly owned and operated storm sewer sys Privately owned and operated storm sewer sys Ditches and swales. Storm drainage will be supplied to the subject land Storm Sewer sys Storm drainage will be supplied to the subject land Storm Sewer Sys Storm drainage will be supplied to the subject land Storm Sewer Sys Storm drainage will be supplied to the subject land Storm Sewer Sys Storm Sewer Swa Storm Sewer Sewer Swa Storm	tem.	า:			
Has the subject lands ever been the subject of any (a) For approval of a plan of subdivision under Sec	ction 51.		wing matters under the F Yes ☑No	Planning Act	t:
File No.: (b) For approval of a consent under Section 53. File No.:	Status: Yes Status:	Ī	√No		
(c) For approval of zoning under Section 34.	✓Yes	=	No		
File No.: Rezoning for 382a in 2019	Status:	=	Approved		
(d) A Minister's Zoning Order under Section 47. O. Reg. No.:	☐ Yes Status:		∠ No		
Has there been an industrial or commercial use, or ☐Yes ☑No ☐Unknown If yes, specify th			on the subject land or ac		
Has the grading of the subject land been changed by Has a gas station been located on the subject land of Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the state of the subject land may have uses on the site or adjacent site? What information did you use to determine the anson former uses?	or adjacer he subject e been co	nt la t la nta	and at any time? and or adjacent land? aminated by former	Yes No Ur	nkno
Has a gas station been located on the subject land of the state been petroleum or other fuel stored on the state of the subject land may have uses on the site or adjacent site? What information did you use to determine the anson former uses? Information provided from Owner. (i) If Yes to any of the above, an inventory of previous adjacent land(s), is needed. Is the inventory of previous control of the state of the subject land of the subje	or adjacen he subject e been con wers to th ous uses or vious uses	nt la t la nta he f tl	and at any time? and or adjacent land? aminated by former above questions he subject land or, if app	□ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ ropriate, of	

- 22. This application must be accompanied by a digital sketch, in metric, showing as applicable:
 - The boundaries and dimensions of the subject lands;
 - ✓ The location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and structures on the subject land, indicating their distance from the front lot line, rear lot line and side lot lines;
 - ✓ The approximate location of all natural and artificial features (i.e. buildings, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, rivers or streams, wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks) that,
 - (i) are located on the subject land and on land that is adjacent to it; and
 - (ii) in the applicant's opinion, may affect the application.
 - ✓ The current uses of land that is adjacent to the subject land;
 - ✓ The location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject land, indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public traveled road, a private road or a right of way;
 - ✓ If access to the subject lands will be by water only, the location of the parking and docking facilities to be used; and
 - ✓ The location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.
- This application must be filed with the Central Elgin Planning Office, 9 Mondamin Street, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 or with the Municipality of Central Elgin, 450 Sunset Drive, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5R 5V1, and must be accompanied by the application fee of \$801.75.

PLEASE MAKE CHEQUES PAYABLE TO "THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL ELGIN"

PECLARATION:
Stephen Cornwell of the City of Woodstock
o solemnly declare that all above statements contained in all of the exhibits transmitted herewith are true, and I nake this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and ffect as if made under oath and by virtue of the Canada Evidence Act.
eclared before me at the
of Tillson by 19
ay of March A.D. 2024 A Claff
Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent Commissioner, etc.
Zaria Suzanne Cyr, a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario,

for Cyril J. Demeyere Limited. Expires March 21, 2025.

OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION:

THIS MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER IF THE OWNER IS NOT FILING THE APPLICATION

Note: If there are multiple Owners, an authorization letter from each Owner (with dated, original signature) is required OR each Owner must sign the following authorization.

I. (we) Adam an	d Valerie Duk	celow and Duk	elow Medicin	e , being the .	Applicant(s) and/or	
, , ,		ls, hereby authorize				
to prepare and subn	nit an Application f	or a Zoning By-law A	mendment.			
C.(
Signature O	03	2024				
Day	Month	Year				
						;
Municipal Freedo	m of Informatior	Declaration:				
In accordance with t	he provisions of the	e <u>Planning Act</u> , it is th	ne policy of the M	unicipality of (Central Elgin to provide	
public access to all d	evelopment applic	ations and supportin	g documentation.		and Dukelow Med	dicine
				Adam and		alonic
In submitting this de	velopment applica	tion and supporting of	documentation, I	Auam anu	Valerie Dukelow	
(please print name)			_ ,	_	•	
and provide my cons						
Protection of Privacy		•		. •	so be available to the	
general public.	s, consultants and s	oncitors, will be part	or the public rece	ora aria wiii ais	to be available to the	
Series as passines						
I hereby authorize th	ne Municipality of C	entral Elgin to post a	"Possible Land U	se Change" sig	n and allow	
municipal staff to acc	cess to the subject	lands for purposes o	f evaluation of the	e subject appli	cation.	
C.	//		01	02	2024	
Signature			Day	Month	Year	